Board of Finance and Revenue and the Secretary of Highways in relation thereto; providing for the payment of interest on, and the redemption of, such bonds; and making *appropria-tions," providing for the transfer to the General Fund of all moneys remaining in the Toll Bridge Fund after the redemption of all bonds and certification thereof by the State Treasurer.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of April 22, 1949 (P. L. 711) entitled "An act authorizing the issue and sale of bonds by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to defray the cost of acquisition of toll bridges; creating a special fund in the State Treasury to be known as the Toll Bridge Fund; defining the powers and duties of the Governor, the Auditor General, the State Treasurer and the Board of Finance and Revenue and the Secretary of Highways in relation thereto; providing for the payment of interest on, and the redemption of, such bonds; and making *appropriations," is amended by adding, after section 7, a new section to read:

Section 7.1. Whenever the State Treasurer shall have Balance after all paid to the loan and transfer agent sufficient moneys from the Toll Bridge Sinking Fund to redeem all the bonds issued pursuant to this act, and the interest thereon, and upon certification of this fact by the State Treasurer to the Governor, the balance, if any, in the Toll Bridge Fund shall be transferred to the General Fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect November 1, 1961. Effective date.

APPROVED—The 9th day of February, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 4

AN ACT

Amending the act of January 5, 1934 (1933-34 P. L. 219), entitled "An act authorizing the issue and sale of bonds by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the payment of compensation to certain veterans; creating a special fund in the State Treasury to be known as the Veterans' Compensation Fund; defining the powers and duties of the Governor, the Auditor General, the State Treasurer and the Board of Finance and Revenue, in relation thereto; and providing for the payment of interest on, and the redemption of, such bonds; and making an appropriation," providing for the transfer to the General Fund of all moneys remaining in the Veterans' Compensation Fund after the redemption of all bonds and payment of compensation and certifi-

* "appropriation" in original,

Ì

State acquisition of toll bridges.

Act of April 22, 1949, P. L. 711, amended by adding a new section 7.1.

payments to General Fund.

cation thereof by the State Treasurer and Adjutant General, respectively.

A static strategy strategy in the static strategy str

R

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of January 5, 1934 (1933-34 P. L. 219) entitled "An act authorizing the issue and sale of bonds by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the payment of compensation to certain veterans; creating a special fund in the State Treasury to be known as the Veterans' Compensation Fund; defining the powers and duties of the Governor, the Auditor General, the State Treasurer and the Board of Finance and Revenue, in relation thereto; and providing for the payment of interest on, and the redemption of, such bonds; and making an appropriation," is amended by adding, after section 7, a new section to read:

Balance after payments to General Fund. Section 7.1. Whenever the State Treasurer shall have paid to the loan and transfer agent sufficient moneys from the Veterans' Compensation Sinking Fund to redeem all the bonds issued pursuant to this act, and the interest thereon, and upon certification of this fact by the State Treasurer to the Governor and upon certification by the Adjutant General to the Governor that all applications for compensation filed with him on or before July 1, 1948, have been fully considered and that all compensation payable under the act of January 5, 1934 (1933-34 P. L. 223), amended February 19, 1945 (P. L. 3), known as the "Veterans' Compensation Act," has been paid, the balance, if any, in the Veterans' Compensation Fund shall be transferred to the General Fund.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 9th day of February, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 5

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 25, 1939 (P. L. 191), entitled "An act authorizing transfers of sums of money from the General Fund to the State Stores Fund under certain conditions; providing for subsequent transfers of equal sums from the State Stores Fund to the General Fund; and making appropriations necessary to effect such transfers," by increasing the limit of funds which may be temporarily transferred from the General Fund to the

Bond issue for

Act of January 5, 1934 (1933-34 P. L. 219)

amended by add-

ing a new section

com-

veterans'

pensation.